
LTE IoT 9 Click  schematic v100  

www.mikroe.com
Mikroelektronika assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccuracies that may appear in the present document.
Specification and information contained in the present schematic are subject to change at any time without notice. Copyright©2021 MikroElektronika. All rights reserved.

VCC

AN
RST
CS
SCK

MOSI
MISO

+3.3V
GND

PWM
INT

RX
TX

SCL
SDA
+5V
GND

MIKROBUS DEVICE CONN

LD1
PWR

SMI

SMI

VBUS

R15
5.1k

R16
5.1k

D_N
D_P

D_P
D_N

TVS2

CPDUC5V0R-HF

SH
IE

LD
0

GND B1A12

VBUS B4A9

CC2 B5DP2 B6DN2 B7SBU2 B8

SBU1 A8

DN1 A7

DP1 A6

GND A1B12

VBUS A4B9

CC1 A5

USB C

NC1
EN2
IN3
NC4

GND 8
FB 7

OUT 6
NC 5

U4

TPS7A7002DDARC6
10µF

5V

4.0V

C7
47µF

C8
47µF

2
1

BATT

SHM1x2

VIN1
PPR2
CHG3
EN4 GND 5FAST 6ISET 7BAT 8

9
EP

AD

U2 MC34671AEPR2 VBATT

5VVBUS Q1
FDC658AP

Q5
BC857BW,115

R5
47k

Q4

BC857BW,115
R4
100k

5V

LD2
CHG

R7
1k

5V

R8
6.8k

C5
10µF

C2

2.2µF

R9

31.6k

C1
0.1µF

R2
560

4.0V VCC VBATT VCC
6 1

2

Q3A
DMP1046UFDB-7

34

5

Q3B
DMP1046UFDB-7

5V

6 1

2

Q2A
DMP1046UFDB-7

34

5

Q2B
DMP1046UFDB-7

R3

10k

VCC

R6
10k

5V

R10

221 kOhms

5V

CN1

GNSS

CN2

LTE

R11100
R12100
R13100

R14100

RTS

RX
TXCTS

ON

ON

1V8

VCCA1

GND2

A3 B 4DIR 5VCCB 6
U5

SN74LVC1T45DCKR

RXRX_M

1V8

VCCA1

GND2

A3 B 4DIR 5VCCB 6
U6

SN74LVC1T45DCKR

TX TX_M

1V8

VCCA1

GND2

A3 B 4DIR 5VCCB 6
U7

SN74LVC1T45DCKR

VCCA1

GND2

A3 B 4DIR 5VCCB 6
U8

SN74LVC1T45DCKR

RTS

1V8

RTS_M

1V8

CTS_MCTS

3V3

TX_M
CTS_M
RX_M

RTS_M

Q7
BC846B-7-F

R22
100k

R19

20k

1V8

LD3
PWI

LD4
STAT

R20

20k

Q6

BC846B-7-F R23
100k

R17
1k

STATUS

STATUS
SW1

ON
R24
10k

C9
0.1µF

VBATT

R21
10

ON

CCVCC
CCRST

CCIO
CCCLK

C3
220nF

C4
1nF

1

5

2
3
7

VCC

GND

RST
CLK
IO

CSW 4DSW 8
SIM

1 2 3
456 TVS1

NUP4114UCW1T2G

CCRST

CCIO

CC
VC

C

CC
CL

K

TP1

VCORE

J2
0

J3
0

5V

C10

47pF

L1

10nH

J3 NP

C13
220uF

C11
220uF

C12
220uF

C14
220uF

SDA
SCL

SD
A

SC
L

J3 - J8 NP

VCC

R25

0.1

VCC

VCC_RF

VCC_BB

VCC_BB

VCC_RF

R1
470

J8

0

J9

0

VCCIO
RXD
GND
CTS

CB2

RST
VCC
CB1
CB0

GND

RTS
TXD
CB3

DP
DM
3V3

GND PAD

U10
FT230x

D_P
D_N

FT
D_

RS
T

CT
S

3V0

LD5

RX/TX

R28
2.2k

RTS

VBUS

C22

0.1µF

C23

0.1µF

TX

RX

R2727
R2627

C16
220uF

C17
220uF

C15
33pF

IN1

GND2

ON/OFF3

OUT 5

BYPASS 4

U9

LP2985AIM5-3.0/NOPB

C19
1µF

C21
10nF

C20
2.2µF

3V0

3

1

2

Q8
DMG3420U-7

R30
10k

3V3

R29
10k

FTD_RST

VBUS

3V0

3V0

3V0

3V0

VCC

TP2
VBUS

J7

0

J6

0

J5

0

J4

0

M
IS

O

CS

M
OS

I

CSSC
K

SCK

MOSI
MISO

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

J1

HM2X5

C24
0.1µF

1V8

C25
0.1µF

C26
0.1µF

1V8

C27
0.1µF

C28
0.1µF

1V8

C29
0.1µF

C30
0.1µF

1V8

C31
0.1µF

3V0 3V0 3V0 3V0

C33
18pF

C32
18pF L2

22nH

TP4
DN

TP3
DP

VCC VCC

3V0

VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC VCC

C18
220uF

C34
220uF

VCC VCC

R18
2.2k

R31

0.0

OUT1

IN2

GND3 NC 4

NC 5
U3

NCP301HSN30T1G

GND52

GND51

GND50

GND49

GND48

VUSB_IN44

GND47

USB_DN46

USB_DP45

DCD042
DTR043

DSR041

FST_SHDN40

STATUS39

GPIO6/PWM238

GPIO7/PWM137

SIM_SWITCH36

NC35

GND34
EM

ER
G_

RS
T

33

CT
S1

32

RT
S1

31

RX
D1

30

TX
D1

29

GP
IO

9/
I2

CC
LK

28

GP
IO

10
/I

2C
DA

T
27

SC
LK

26

RX
DD

AI
25

TF
SD

AI
24

TX
DD

AI
23

VC
OR

E
22

CC
CL

K
21

CC
VC

C
20

CCIO 19
CCIN 18

CCRST 17
NC 16

RTS0 15
RING0 14
TXD0 13
CTS0 12
RXD0 11
V180 10
GND 9

ON 8
ADC1 7
GND 6

BATT+BB 5
GND 4
DNU 3

SUSPEND_MON 2
GNSS_LNA_EN 1

NC
66

DN
U

65
GN

D
64

GN
D

63
GN

D
62

GN
D

61
GN

D
60

GN
D

58
GN

D
57

GN
SS

_A
NT

56
GN

D
55

GN
D

54
BA

TT
+R

F
53

RF
_O

UT
59 U1A

EXS62-W

74

0

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

75

76

77

78

79

80

246

247

NC

106

249
248
87

NC

GND

CC2_IO
DNU

CC2_RST

CC2_VPP

CC2_VCC

CC2_CLK

DNU

DNU

DNU

DNU

DNU

DNU

DNU

U1B

EXS62-W


